

14. Inventories

	2018 £m	2017 £m
Finished goods for resale	195.5	191.1

Finished goods inventories include £18.0m (2017: £17.5m) of provisions to carry inventories at fair value less costs to sell where such value is lower than cost. The Group did not reverse any unutilised provisions during the period.

During the period £9.0m was recognised as an expense in respect of the write-down of inventories (2017: £9.3m) to net realisable value. No inventories are held as security for external borrowings.

15. Trade and Other Receivables

	2018 £m	2017 £m
Falling due within one year:		
Trade receivables	10.2	19.6
Other receivables	17.9	8.9
Prepayments and accrued income	27.9	29.9
	56.0	58.4

Information about the Group's exposure to credit and market risks and impairment losses for trade and other receivables is included in Note 21.

16. Cash and Cash Equivalents

	2018 £m	2017 £m
Cash at bank and in hand	27.0	16.5

The Group's banking arrangements are subject to a netting facility whereby credit balances may be offset against the indebtedness of certain other Group companies.

17. Borrowings

	2018 £m	2017 £m
Current		
Unsecured bank overdraft	19.5	18.4
Finance lease liabilities	1.3	1.4
	20.8	19.8
Non-current		
Unsecured bank loan and other borrowings ¹	83.7	72.0
Finance lease liabilities	10.3	10.6
	94.0	82.6

¹ The above borrowings are stated net of unamortised issue costs of £1.3m (2017: £1.0m).

The Group's current borrowing facility was amended and extended in the year. It is a four-year £200m revolving credit facility starting from 4 September 2017, with the option of a further year. The facility carries an interest rate of LIBOR plus a margin which is variable based on the gearing measures as set out in the facility covenant certificate and which is currently 100 basis points. Both utilisation and non-utilisation fees are also applicable being charged when utilisation rises above a set percentage with non-utilisation based on a set percentage of the applicable margin. These charges are based on market rates as are the commitment fees.

Notes to the Financial Statements

17. Borrowings continued

The Group had the following undrawn committed borrowing facilities available at each balance sheet date in respect of which all conditions precedent had been met:

	2018 £m	2017 £m
Expiring within 1 year	20.0	20.0
Expiring between 1 and 2 years	—	—
Expiring between 2 and 5 years	85.0	77.0
	105.0	97.0

The overdraft facility expiring within one year is an annual facility subject to review at various dates during the period. The facility of £105.0m (2017: £97.0m) relates to the Group's revolving credit facility. All these facilities incurred commitment fees at market rates.

18. Trade and Other Payables

	2018 £m	2017 £m
Current liabilities		
Trade payables	109.3	110.7
Other taxation and social security payable	15.2	25.1
Other payables	18.1	20.9
Deferred income – lease incentives	5.1	4.3
Accruals and other deferred income	39.3	45.2
	187.0	206.2
Non-current liabilities		
Deferred income – lease incentives	31.2	31.9

19. Provisions

	Property related £m	Other trading £m	Total £m
At 31 March 2017	9.0	8.2	17.2
Charged during the period	2.5	2.9	5.4
Utilised during the period	(1.1)	(3.4)	(4.5)
Released during the period	(0.7)	(1.6)	(2.3)
At 30 March 2018	9.7	6.1	15.8
Analysed as:			
Current liabilities	8.8	3.1	11.9
Non-current liabilities	0.9	3.0	3.9

Property related provisions consist of costs associated with vacant property, rent reviews and dilapidations. Also included are prior period liabilities in respect of previous assignments of leases where the lessee has entered into administration.

Other trading provisions comprise a sales returns provision and a provision for the costs associated with the cessation of the standalone cycle concept 'BikeHut', including closure of stores where necessary, an employer/product liability provision and provision for unused gift vouchers in issue.